# Mauriceville Municipal Utility District Rate & Miscellaneous Fee Schedule

## Service Deposit Fee-\$100.00

This deposit fee secures the new account and is refundable when the account is finaled.

#### Rental Deposit Fee- \$250.00

For rental property. Alternate billing agreement available for landlords who wish service to remain in their name.

# Additional Security Deposit - \$100.00

This additional deposit fee is required when any account dis-connected due to non-pay twice within any calendar year. This is refundable when the account is finale.

## **Residential Water Tap Fee (5/8" x ¾")** – \$750.00

This is the fee to have a meter set if service has never been installed on property. Non-refundable.

## Special and Commercial Water Tap Fee (1" or Larger) - Estimate required.

 1" METER
 \$950.00

 1.5" METER
 \$1450.00

 2" METER
 \$1750.00

All new installations before activation will require a shut off valve on the customer's side of the meter placed outside of the M.M.U.D. meter box but not more than 3 feet from the spud.

# Residential LPSS Wastewater Pump & Tap - \$3,750.00

This fee applies to all residential installations after February 1, 2007. Customer must provide a signed site survey, notarized easement, and power supply according to district specifications. **Non-refundable**.

## **Duplex Wastewater Pump & Tap -**

Duplex capacity of 3 to 15 units – Approximate Cost Larger units available – Estimate required.

## Easement Filing Fee- \$55.00

# Road Bore-\$12.00 per foot for lines 3" and smaller.

Estimate required for larger lines.

#### LPSS Reinstallation Fee-

The fee for reinstallation of a grinder pump that was removed at the request of a customer shall be the current cost of a sewer install less the average cost of the pump.

# Line Extensions- Estimate required.

Any addition to the Districts existing line required to make service available to an account shall be made at the customer/developer's expense. **Non-refundable**.

# **WATER RESERVICE FEE - \$50.00**

This is the fee to turn on service to an existing account within the district. Nonrefundable.

All new service customers shall install a shut off valve on the customers side of the meter placed outside of the M.M.U.D. meter box but not more than 3 feet from the spud, when service is disconnected for any reason requiring a reservice or reconnect. The customer will be allowed a grace period, not to exceed the next disconnect for any reason requiring a reservice or reconnect.

#### **Transfer Fee**

A transfer fee will NOT be charged to any customer who desires to move his/her service and deposit from one location in the district to another location in the district.

#### **SERVICE CALL**

For any customer requested service to an existing account will NOT be charged a fee.

# **Unauthorized Use Fee** - \$500.00

Unauthorized use fee for theft of service will be charged to any customer that obtains water without the consent, knowledge and authorization of the District.

#### **Tamper Fee** - \$50.00

Tamper fee will be for any instance that a customer or individual removes a device (that the District has installed) in an attempt to restore service or make self-repairs. The customer will also be charged for repair or replacement cost of any damaged assets.

Returned Check Fee - \$25.00

#### Meter Test Fee - \$210.00

Customer may request a meter be tested. If the meter is within AWWA standards, a fee will be charged to the customers account. If the meter is above the standard, the meter will be replaced and no fee will be charged.

Fee to repair meter damage – The price to repair damages will be parts plus labor. (Angle/Strait stop \$135.02, Meter Base \$45.50, Meter Transmitter \$145.00, Spud \$6.43, Meter Box \$23.21, Lid \$8.75).

# **Late Charge** - \$10.00

This is an automatic charge to a customer's account if the water bill has not been paid on or before the 10th of each month. The customer will get a late notice in the mail that will include the late charge and will be due in full by the 20th of the month.

#### **Disconnect Notice - \$20.00**

This fee is charged to an account that has not been paid in full by the 20th of the month and the account goes on the cut off list. The customer will receive a 24 hour disconnect notice.

#### **Reconnection Fee** - \$50.00

This is a fee that is charged if water service has been turned off for non-payment. Before water service can be restored all fees and charges must be paid in full.

#### Water Rates - \$26.12 Base Rate

0-7,999 \$4.89 per 1,000 8,000 and above \$5.18 per 1,000

# Sewer Rates - \$29.35 Base Rate

0-7,999 \$4.25 per 1,000 8,000 and above \$4.50 per 1,000

#### Request to turn off water due to a leak - No Fee

If the district is asked to turn off a customer's water due to a leak, the customer will be required to install a shut off valve on the customer's side of the meter placed outside of the M.M.U.D. meter box but not more than 3 feet from the spud <u>before</u> water will be restored.

ANY SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES OR CHARGES NOT LISTED WILL REQUIRE MANAGER APPROVAL AND POSSIBLE BOARD ACTION. TAP AND SERVICING FEES MUST BE PAID IN FULL BEFORE SERVICE WILL BE APPROVED. RATES AND FEES ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE.

CUSTOMER SIGNATURE	DATE